TOWNSHIP OF CRANBERRY RESOLUTION NO. 2022-XX

WHEREAS, we as Americans are served every day by public servants at the federal, state, county, and local municipal levels by individuals who supply invaluable service to our democratic society; and

WHEREAS, Public Servants are committed to exhibiting the highest standards of professional excellence, creativity, and skills that are the hallmark of public trust within our communities; and,

WHEREAS, these unsung heroes do the work that is often overlooked and keeps our communities working; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of Cranberry Township would like to recognize one such individual for his exceptional contributions of time, talent, and service over a long and distinguished career; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2021, the Honorable David Kovach, District 50-3-04 Magisterial Judge retired from over 40 years of community and public service.

WHEREAS, David has served in a number of key leadership roles in advancing the professionalism and dedication of Cranberry Township in serving the community, which included:

- Joined Cranberry Township Police Department as a Patrol Officer on April 10, 1978.
- Promoted within the Cranberry Township Police Department to Corporal in 1982.
- Promoted within the Cranberry Township Police Department to Sergeant on December 15, 2002. Where his duties included, coordinating Public Relations with the news media, facilitating Officer certifications and training, and assisting with security within the Seneca Valley School District.
- Retired from the Cranberry Police Department in December 2010.
- Elected Magisterial Judge of District 50-3-04 in November 2010.
- Sworn in as Magisterial Judge of District 50-3-04 on January 2011.
- Served as Coach for the Miracle League of Southwestern Pennsylvania.
- Volunteered for the Cranberry Community Uniting People (CUP)
- Member of Hearts of Harmony

NOW, THEREFORE, on behalf of all the residents of Cranberry Township, the Board would like to extend their personal and official thanks and appreciation to David Kovach for his dedication and loyalty to the community and Cranberry Township.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 31st day of March 2022.

ATTEST:	CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP
Daniel D. Santoro	Richard M. Hadley, Chairman
Township Manager	Board of Supervisors